

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON
INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

Re: The Honorable Vance D. Day, Respondent

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
Nos. 12139, 1486

S063844

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF COMMISSION ON
JUDICIAL FITNESS AND DISABILITY**

Stefan C. Johnson, OSB #923480
sjohnson@lambdalegal.org
Peter C. Renn*
prenn@lambdalegal.org
Lambda Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: 213-382-7600

Eric D. Lesh*
elesh@lambdalegal.org
Ethan D. Rice*
erice@lambdalegal.org
Lambda Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: 212-809-8585

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

*Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending

Litigant Contact Information pursuant to Rule 1.30 set forth on next page.

MAY 2017

Litigant Contact Information

Timothy R. Volpert, OSB No. 814074
tim@timvolpertlaw.com
Tim Volpert PC, Attorney at Law
522-A NW 23rd Avenue
Portland, OR 97210
Telephone: 503-703-9054

Victoria D. Blachly
Darlene D. Pasiieczny
vblachly@samuelslaw.com
darlenep@samuelslaw.com
Samuels Yoelin Cantor LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3800
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-226-2966

Attorneys for Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

Janet M. Shroer, OSB No. 813643
jms@hartwagner.com
Hart Wagner LLP
1000 SW Broadway, 20th Floor
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: 503-222-3399

James Bopp, Jr.
jboppjr@aol.com
The Bopp Law Firm
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Telephone: 812-232-2434

Anita Milanovich
aymilanovich@bopplaw.com
The Bopp Law Firm
1627 West Main Street, Suite 294
Bozeman, MT 59715
Telephone: 406-589-6856

Attorneys for Hon. Vance D. Day

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commission Correctly Found Clear and Convincing Evidence That Judge Day Manifested Bias and Prejudice and Undermined Judicial Integrity and Impartiality	4
A. Judge Day’s Discriminatory Scheme for Screening Out Same-Sex Couples Manifested Bias in Violation of Rule 3.3(B).....	5
B. Judge Day’s Discriminatory Scheme for Screening Out Same-Sex Couples Demonstrates a Lack of Impartiality That Undermines Judicial Integrity in Violation of Rule 2.1(A).....	9
II. Judge Day’s Asserted Constitutional Defenses Are Meritless.....	12
A. The Code’s Prohibition Against Judge Day’s Manifest Bias and Prejudice Does Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny	12
1. The Code Does Not Implicate Judge Day’s Right to Free Speech, Particularly as a Government Employee.....	12
2. Neither the Free Exercise of Religion Nor the “Hybrid Rights” Theory Can Shield Discriminatory Conduct....	19
3. At Most, Only Rational Basis Review Is Warranted Under the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses ..	21
B. The Code Is Narrowly Tailored to Oregon’s Compelling Interests in Eliminating Discrimination and Preserving Judicial Integrity and Impartiality	24

1. Oregon Has a Compelling Interest in Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination, Particularly By the Government Itself	24
2. Enforcement of the Code Advances Oregon’s Compelling Interest in Judicial Integrity and Impartiality	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS	36
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F3d 424 (6th Cir 2011)	18
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F3d 648 (7th Cir 2014)	27
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F3d 704 (7th Cir 2010)	19
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 US 537, 107 S Ct 1940, 95 L Ed 2d 474 (1987)	25
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F3d 642 (9th Cir 2006)	16
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 US 868, 129 S Ct 2252, 173 L Ed 2d 1208 (2009)	9-10, 31
<i>Church at 295 S. 18th St., St. Helens v. Employment Dep’t</i> , 175 Or App 114, 28 P3d 1185 (2001)	20
<i>Cortez v. State</i> , 121 Or App 602, 855 P2d 1154 (1993)	25
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 370 P3d 272 (Colo App 2015).....	4, 17, 20-21, 26
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F2d 477 (5th Cir 1980)	24
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P3d 53 (NM 2013).....	15, 17

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 US 872, 110 S Ct 1595, 108 L Ed 2d 876 (1990)	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 US 410, 126 S Ct 1951, 164 L Ed 2d 689 (2006)	18
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Center v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A2d 1 (DC 1987)	26
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F Supp 2d 1128 (D Or 2014)	8
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , No 14-354427, 2014 WL 2566885 (9th Cir May 19, 2014)	8
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 AD3d 30, 23 NYS3d 422 (NY App Div 2016)	4, 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 US 241, 85 S Ct 348, 13 L Ed 2d 258 (1964)	25
<i>Huard v. McTeigh</i> , 113 Or 279, 232 P 658 (1925)	14
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or 548, 802 P2d 31 (1990)	18, 31
<i>In re Gustafson</i> , 305 Or 655, 756 P2d 21 (1988)	9
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 290 Or 303, 622 P2d 297 (1981)	5
<i>In re Neely</i> , 390 P3d 728 (Wyo 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schenck</i> , 318 Or 402, 870 P2d 185 (1994)	9, 18

<i>In the Matter of Klein,</i> Nos 44-14 & 45-14, 2015 WL 4868796 (Or Bureau of Labor and Indus July 2, 2015)	17, 26
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 526 F3d 419 (9th Cir 2008)	20
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines,</i> 61 Or App 197, 656 P2d 349 (1982)	25, 30
<i>Latta v. Otter,</i> 771 F3d 456 (9th Cir 2014)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 US 558, 123 S Ct 2472, 156 L Ed 2d 508 (2003)	3
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania,</i> 400 US 455, 91 S Ct 499, 27 L Ed 2d 532 (1971)	31
<i>Miller v. Davis,</i> 123 F Supp 3d 924 (EDKY 2015)	13, 18
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Group, Inc. v. Benitez,</i> 44 Cal 4th 1145, 189 P3d 959 (2008).....	4, 26
<i>N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy,</i> 947 F2d 1145 (4th Cir 1991)	16
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York,</i> 487 US 1, 108 S Ct 2225, 101 L Ed 2d 1 (1988)	25
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. Geiger,</i> 134 S Ct 2722 (US June 4, 2014)	8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,</i> 508 US 656, 113 S Ct 2297, 124 L Ed 2d 586 (1993).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> ___ US ___, 135 S Ct 2584, 192 L Ed 2d 609 (2015)	3, 8, 21, 27

<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 US 11, 75 S Ct 11, 99 L Ed 11 (1954)	31
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 US 765, 122 S Ct 2528, 153 L Ed 2d 694 (2002)	30, 33-34
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609, 104 S Ct 3244, 82 L Ed 2d 462 (1984)	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 US 620, 116 S Ct , 134 L Ed 2d 855 (1996)	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 US 47, 126 S Ct 1297, 164 L Ed 2d 156 (2006)	14, 16
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott</i> , 740 F3d 471 (9th Cir 2014)	3, 28
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 US 405, 94 S Ct 2727, 41 L Ed 2d 842 (1974)	15
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 389 P3d 543 (Wash 2017)	4, 17, 26, 30
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	25, 28
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sci. Univ.</i> , 157 Or App 502, 971 P2d 435 (1998)	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , ___ US ___, 135 S Ct 1656, 191 L Ed 2d 570 (2015)	30, 34
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 811 F3d 1176 (9th Cir 2016)	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 US 705, 97 S Ct 1428, 51 L Ed 2d 752 (1977)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

Or Const, Art I, § 8	18
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 8.....	12
ORS 1.212.....	31
ORS 1.425.....	12
ORS 106.120.....	6, 13
ORS 106.150.....	14
ORS 659A.400.....	26

OREGON CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Rule 2.1	<i>passim</i>
Rule 3.3	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz Sup Ct Jud Ethics Advisory Comm Op 15-01, 2015 WL 1530659 (2015)	7, 11
Gates, Gary J. & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>United States – Census Snapshot 2010</i> , Williams Institute (2010), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/ wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot-US-v2.pdf	32
<i>In re Tabor</i> , Wash Jud Disp Op 7251-F-158, 2013 WL 5853965 (Wash Com Jud Cond 2013)	7, 11
Judicial Council of the State of Cal., <i>Sexual Orientation Fairness in the California Courts: Final Report of the Sexual Orientation Fairness Subcommittee of the Judicial Council’s Access and Fairness Advisory Committee</i> (2001), available at http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/ sexualorient_report.pdf	33
Lambda Legal, <i>Protected and Served? A National Survey Exploring Discrimination by Police, Prisons and Schools Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV in the United States</i> (2014), available at http://www.lambdalegal.org/protected-and-served	32

Neb Jud Ethics Comm Op 15-1 (June 29, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://supremecourt.nebraska.gov/sites/supremecourt.ne.gov/files/ethics/judges/15-1.pdf	7, 11
Ohio Bd of Prof'l Conduct Op 2015-1, 2015 WL 4875137 (2015)	7, 11
Penn Jud Conduct Bd Newsletter (2014), <i>available at</i> http://judicialconductboardofpa.org/wp-content/uploads/JCB_Summer_2014_Newsletter.pdf	7, 11
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Healthy People 2020</i> , Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health, <i>available at</i> https://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topics-objectives/topic/lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-health	26
Wis Jud Conduct Advisory Comm Op No 15-1, 2015 WL 5928528 (2015)	7, 11
